G. Glennon Troublefield, Esq.
Brian H. Fenlon, Esq.
Sean Kiley, Esq.
Jordan Steele, Esq.
CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, New Jersey 07068-1739

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

MARLENE CARIDE, As Commissioner of: the New Jersey Department of Banking and: Insurance, and THE NEW JERSEY: DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND: INSURANCE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, as Rehabilitator of Senior Health Insurance Company of Pennsylvania and her successors in office, in their capacity as Rehabilitator of SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA, PATRICK CANTILO, as Special Deputy Rehabilitator of Senior Health Insurance Company of : Pennsylvania, MICHAEL HUMPHREYS, as Successor Rehabilitator of Senior Health Insurance Company of Pennsylvania, and HEALTH SENIOR **INSURANCE** COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:22-cv-01329-FLW-LHG

[formerly Superior Court of New Jersey, Law Division, Civil Part, Mercer County, Docket No.: MER-L-448-22 and subsequently transferred to Superior Court of New Jersey, Chancery Division, General Equity, Mercer County, Docket No.: MER-C-26-22]

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO REMAND OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO ABSTAIN

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. COMMISSIONER CARIDE DOES NOT SEEK DECLARATORY RELIEF UNDER THE MCCARRAN-FERGUSON ACT	
II. DIVERSITY JURISDICTION IS ABSENT BECAUSE COMMISSIONER CARIDE AND DOBI ARE ALTER EGOS OF NEW JERSEY AND, THUS, NOT CITIZENS FOR DIVERSITY OF CITIZENSHIP PURPOSES	
III. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ALTER EGOS OF PENNSYLVANIA BECAUSE THEY HAVE STEPPED IN THE SHOES OF SHIP AND THEIR ACTIVITIES DO NOT CONSTITUTE STATE ACTION	
IV. ABSTENTION IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY IN THIS DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ACTION	
CONCLUSION	11

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases	Page(s)
Burford v. Sun Oil Co., 319 U.S. 315 (1946)	10, 11
Greenberger v. Pennsylvania Insurance Department, 39 A.3d 625 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	9
<u>Karns v. Shanahan,</u> 879 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2018)	6
Kindered Hospitals East, LLC v. Local 464A United Food and Commercial  Union Welfare Service Benefit Fund, 2021 WL 4452495 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2021)	5
<u>Koken v. Legion Ins. Co.,</u> 831 A.2d 1196 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	9
Koken v. One Beacon Ins. Co., 911 A.2d 1021 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)	9, 10
Lac D'Amiante Du Quebec v. American Home Assurance Co., 864 F.2d 1033 (3d Cir.1988)	10
Motor Club of Am. V. Weatherford, 841 F.Supp. 610 (D.N.J. 1994)	11
Niblack v. Rutgers Univ., No. CV 16-504 (JMV), 2006 WL 4432682 (D.N.J. Aug. 17, 2016)	5
<u>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 517 U.S. 706, 116 S. Ct. 1712, 135 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1996)	11
R.J. Gaydos 21 A-0653-20 Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Nat'l Consumer Ins. Co., 168 N.J. 255 (2001)	8
Russ v. Unum Life Ins. Co., 442 F.Supp.2d 193 (D.N.J. 2006)	9
<u>In re Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 129 N.J. 389 (1992)	8
In re Virtua-W. Jersey Hosp. Voorhees for a Certificate of Need, 194 N.J. 413 (2008)	8

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1012	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332	2, 6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
New Jersey Long-Term Care Insurance Act, N.J.S.A. 17B:27E	passim
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S. Code § 6701	1, 2, 5, 6
N.J.S.A. 17:1-2	7, 11
N.J.S.A. 17:1-15	8, 11
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act	5
